

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MALLORY
Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL C. LEVIN
FREDERICK S. LONGER
LEVIN, SEDRAN,
& BERMAN
510 Walnut Street
Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19106

ASHLEY KELLER
Counsel of Record
KELLER LENKNER LLC
150 N. Riverside Plaza
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 741-5222
ack@kellerlenkner.com

ZINA BASH
KELLER LENKNER LLC
501 Congress Avenue
Suite 150
Austin, TX 78701

WARREN POSTMAN
MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
KELLER LENKNER LLC
1100 Vermont Ave. NW
12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005

Counsel for Petitioner

February 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... | 1 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 8 |
| I. State and Federal Courts are Deeply Divided on the Question Presented..... | 8 |
| A. The Conflict Among State Supreme Courts is Entrenched and Intractable..... | 8 |
| B. The Federal Courts of Appeals are Fractured on the Question Presented, Yielding a 6-5-2 Split..... | 13 |
| C. State and Federal Courts Disagree on the Constitutionality of Pennsylvania’s Registration Statute..... | 20 |
| II. The Decision Below Was Incorrect on a Recurring Issue of Immense Constitutional Importance | 21 |
| A. This Court’s Cases Have Consistently Recognized the Validity of a Corporation’s Consent to Jurisdiction Through a Registration Statute..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Rejection of this Court’s Longstanding Rule is Inconsistent with the Original Public Meaning of the Due Process Clause | 26 |
| III. This Case is a Better Vehicle than <i>Cooper Tire</i> to Resolve the Question Presented..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania (Dec. 22, 2021) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania (Oct. 30, 2020) | 59a |
| APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Court of Common Pleas Pennsylvania (May. 30, 2018) | 64a |
| APPENDIX D: Plaintiff’s Statement of Error (Mar. 16, 2018) | 83a |
| APPENDIX F: Order of the Court of Common Pleas Pennsylvania Sustaining Dismissal with Prejudice Defendant (Feb 6, 2018) | 85a |
| APPENDIX G: Complaint for Damages and Demand for Jury Trial (Sept. 18, 2017) | 86a |
| APPENDIX H: Statutory Provisions..... | 94a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharms. Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016) | 13, 19 |
| <i>Augsbury Corp. v. Petrokey Corp.</i> , 97 A.D.2d 173, 470 N.Y.S.2d 787 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991) | 13, 15, 20 |
| <i>Bors v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 208 F.Supp.3d 648 (E.D. Pa. 2016) | 20 |
| <i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) | 6 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (2016), rev'd 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) | 12 |
| <i>Brown v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016) | 14, 29 |
| <i>Budde v. Kentron Hawaii, Ltd.</i> , 565 F.2d 1145 | 13, 17 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 | 22 |
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of California, Cty. of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) | 24, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Chavez v. Bridgestone Ams. Tire Operations, LLC</i> , __ P.3d __, 2021 WL 5294978 (N.M. Nov. 15, 2021) | 12 |
| <i>Chicago Life Ins. Co. v. Cherry</i> , 244 U.S. 25 (1917) | 23 |
| <i>Consol. Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286, (11th Cir. 2000) | 14, 18 |
| <i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. McCall</i> , 312 Ga. 422 (2021) | passim |
| <i>Cossaboon v. Maine Med. Ctr.</i> , 600 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2010) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) | 1 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) | passim |
| <i>DeLeon v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 426 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877) | 7, 26 |
| <i>Facebook, Inc. v. K.G.S.</i> , 294 So. 3d 122 (Ala. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Figueroa v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 390 P.3d 1019 (Or. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) | i, 9, 27 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. I v. Hortonville Educ. Ass'n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976)..... | 30 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Prod. Liab. Litig. (No. VI)</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Pa. 2019) | 20 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 13, 19 |
| <i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) | 23 |
| <i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Off. of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... | passim |
| <i>King v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 13, 17 |
| <i>Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Kraus v. Alcatel-Lucent</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 68 (E.D. Pa. 2020) | 20 |
| <i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855)..... | 26 |
| <i>Lanham v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 363 (Neb. 2020)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Merriman v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 146 P.3d 162 (Kan. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nat’l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964)..... | 23 |
| <i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939)..... | 22 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. of Philadelphia v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917)..... | 7, 22 |
| <i>Pittock v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 1993)..... | 14, 16 |
| <i>Ratliff v. Cooper Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971)..... | 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... | 25 |
| <i>Rykoff-Sexton, Inc. v. Am. Appraisal Assocs., Inc.</i> , 469 N.W.2d 88 (Minn. 1991)..... | 10 |
| <i>Segregated Acct. of Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 898 N.W.2d 70 (Wis. 2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)..... | 1 |
| <i>Spiegel v. Schulmann</i> , 604 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882)..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>Wainscott v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 351 N.E.2d 466 (Ohio 1976)..... | 12 |
| <i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 18 |
| <i>Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Wilson v. Humphreys (Cayman) Ltd.</i> , 916 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1990)..... | 14, 16 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES | |
| 12 U.S.C. § 3105(d)(1) | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2403(b) | 1 |
| 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 411 | 1, 24 |
| 42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5301(a)(2) | 1, 4, 5, 8, 28 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 14-2-1501 (West) | 29 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 14-2-1507 (West) | 29 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Herbert Wechsler, <i>The Appellate Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court: Reflections on the Law and the Logistics of Direct Review</i> , 34 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1043 (1977)..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Kevin D. Benish, <i>Pennoyer’s Ghost: Consent, Registration Statutes, and General Jurisdiction after Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1609 (2015)..... | 29 |
| Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 CARDOZO L. REV. 1343 (2015) | 29 |
| Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Supreme Court Review of State-Court Determinations of State Law in Constitutional Cases</i> , 103 COLUM. L. REV. 1919 (2003)..... | 30 |
